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K 000! INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

This report is the resuit of an unannounced Fire
ant Lile Safety re-centification survey conducied
ai Everelt Center in Everett, Washington on
10/23/14 by a representative of the Washington
State Patrol, Fire Protection Bureau. The survey
was conducted in conceri with the Washington
State Depariment of Social and Health Services
{DSHS) health survey teams. During the physical
tour of the faciiity | was accompanied by the
Facility Maintenance Director who witnessed any
deficiency noted during this survey,

: The existing section of the 2000 Life Safety Code
was used in accordance with 42 CFR 483.70.

| This facifity is & one story structure with a partial

- basement of Type V- 1 hour construction with |
exits to grade and is protected by a Type 13
sprinkler system and an Automatic / Manual Fire
Alarm System with corridor smoke detection. The
facility is licensed for 100 residents.

The faciity is not in substantial compliance with
the 2000 Life Safety Code as adopted by the
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.

The following citations were documented during
the survey:

The surveyor was:

David Rogers

Depuly State Fire Marshal
Nursing Home Surveyor
32863

The surveyor was from:
Washington State Patrol

Office of the State Fire Marshal
Fire Protection Bureau

PO Box 19130

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S GRPF&C}V!DER/@E}PPLIEQ REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE {X8) DATE

/¥ i / (./Au/?/f/ / "F/‘Jx wn i cslreter Je/zy / Al
Any deficiency statement e{ging with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is defermined that
other safeguards provide sifficient protection to the patients, (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings staied above are disclosable 90 days
foliowing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided, For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. f deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of corraction is requisite to continued
program participation.
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K 000! Continued From page 1 K000 |
Spokane WA $9218-8130
Telephone: (509) 9%2* 6
Fax: (509) 22?-%-3//
DSFM DA Rogie/ra//
et
e < * . e N .
gso_‘i; NFPA 10T LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Ko47 :The smoke-resistant ceiling tile in the

Corridors are separated from use areas by walls
constructed with &t least 72 hour fire resistance
{rating.
- required to resist the passage of smoke. In
non-sprinklered buildings, walls properly extand
above the ceiling. (Comidor walls may terminate
at the underside of ceilings where specificaily

1 waiting areas, dining rooms, and activity spaces

. may be open o the corridor under certain
conditions specified in the Code. Gift shops may
be separated from corridors by non-fire rated
walls if the giff shop is fully sprinklersed )
18.3.6.1,18.36.2.1, 18.3.65

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:

1023114 between appreximately 1100 and 1330

- hours the facility has failed to maintain use areas

so that they will resist the passage of smoke from
spreading into the corridor. This could aliow the

 toxic product of combustion to move Sut of a

rouim and into the exit access corridor and the

smoke compartment which would endanger the

- residents, staff and/or visitors within the smoke

tn sprinklered buildings, partitions are only :

permitted by Code. Charting and clerical stations,

. Based upon observations and staff interviews on |

ttelephone room was replaced on

iThe date of correction will be

10/22/14 bv the Director of Main-
tenance (DM.) The DM will, as
part of his dailv rounds, check the
felephone room and other facility
rcoms for missmg ceiling tiles. Any
tiles found to be missing will be re-
placed bv the DM or designee The
DM or desianee will audits all rooms
with smoke-resistant ceiling tiles for
three weeks, then monthly for 2
months to ensure ceiling tiles are in
piace.

The DM will be responsible to
ensure correction of this citation.

1107/14.
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K 017] Continued From page 2 K017
compartment. ‘ ;
The findings include, but are not limited to:
| The {T/Telephone room was missing a
 smoke-resistant ceiling tite. :
+ The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the Maintenance Director. : .
K018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018 | - The cross-corridor door by resident room
88=D!

Doors protecting corridor openings in other than

. hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core
Wwood, or capabls of resisting fire for at least 20

- minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke. There is|

are pravided with a2 means suiteble for keeping

are permitted.  19.3.6.3
Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations
ir: ali health care facilities.

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Based upon observations and staff interviews on
- 10/23/14 between approximately 1100 and 1330
hours the faclity has failed to maintain docrs

- without impediments to their closing and latching.
“This could resuit in a delay in gettmg the door to
the room closed in the event of a fire. This could

- the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 |

required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or |

no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors |

#120 was fixed on 10/24/14 by the Director of

. Maintenance (DM) and verified bv the’

- Administrator. The door will now
latch fully when closed. The DM
will check all cross-corridor doors
in the facility to ensure they latch
fullv when closed. This inspection

- will be completed bv 11/07/14. The

‘ DM or desianee will audit all facility
cross-corridor doors weekly for 3

! weeks. then monthly thereafter.

- Anvy door that is found to not latch
- fully will be repaired by the DM or
: designee. The Administrator will
vern’% that audits are completed.

The DM will be responsible to en-

| atra porrection of this citation.

. The completion date will be

1 11/07/14.
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K 018 Continued From page 3 K018 !
resuit in toxic products of combustion getting into
the room and into the exit corrider which would
i endanger the residents, staff and/or visitors within j
i the smoke compartment.
The findings include, but are not imited to; ?
- The cross-corridor door by resident room #120
| did not fully latch when closed,
. The above was discussed and acknowledged by |
the Maintenance Director. ‘ .
! e ' . . .
K 048] NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 048 irhe Director of Maintenance (DM), in
SSeF There is a written plan for the protection of all conjunction with the facility Administrator
i . - . . . .
- . Y Admin), will write the fire policy on jal
patients and for their evacuation in the event of ( ) poiicy on part

rap emergency.  19.7.11
|

i This Standard is nct met as evidenced by:
Based upon record review and staif interviews on
10/23/14 between approximately 1100 and 1330
i hours the facility has failed to maintain a written
plan for the protection of all residents, staffand |
vigitors and for their evacuation in the event of an |
emergancy. Ata minimum a written care '
occupancy fire safety plan shall provide for the
following:

Use of alarms

Transmission of alarms to fire department
Response o alarms

Isciation of the fire

Evacuation of the immediate area
Evacuation of smoke compartment
Preparation of floors and building for
evacuanon

8. Extinguishment of fire

SO LN e

- The findings include, but are not limited to: ‘
The written fire evacustion policy does not ]

evacuation of a smoke compartment and
include a definition of a smoke
compartment. The DM. will educate staff
on the policy and when it would apply. The
policy will be incorporated into the facility's
Fire Safety/Disaster Manual by the DM,

The DM. will be responsibie to ensure
corrective action. The corrective action will
be completed by 11/14/14.

3
|
|
|
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K 048 Continued From page 4 K048

K 0564
S5=D

K 066
SS=F

. address partial evacustion of a smoke
 compartment, or define the faciiity's smoke
- comparimenis as required.

The sbove was discussed and acknowledged by :

the _Manamee Nrector , pu, 4
NFPA 101 LLIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

All required smoke detectors, inciuding those

activating door hold-ocpen devices, are approved,
maintained, inspected and tested in accordance
with the manufacturer's specifications. 9613

This Standard s not met as evidenced by:
Based upon record review and staff interviews on
10/23/14 between approximately 1100 and 1330
hours the facility has failed to maintain smoke
detection devices as required. This could resuilt in
failure of the smoke detectors to cperate properly
which could result in a delay in the detecting of
fire and could endanger residents, staff and/or
visitors within the facility.

The findings include, but are net limited to;
There is a smoke detector hanging from the

- cedling by it's electrical wires in the basement
. mechanical room / maintenance office

The facility does not have the report for the most
recent smoke detector sensitivity testing,

The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the Maintenance Director.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Smoking regulations are adopted and include no
less than the following provisions:

K 054 iThe facility will contract with AAA Fire and
Safety, Inc. to perform the smoke detector
lsensitivity testing. A bid for testing was
accepted by the facility Administrator on
10/29/14. The Director of Maintenance
(DM) will ensure the work is completed by
ithe vendor as agreed to. The facility will
jenter into an agreement with this vendor
ifar regular sensitivity testing of smoke
idetectors as prescribed by the Life Safety
{Code, The DM will be responsible to ensure
.fcarrection. Corrective action will be
completed by 11/26/14,

K 066
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(1) Smoking is prohibited in any room, ward, or
compartment where flammable liquids,
combustible gases, or oxygen is used or stored
and in any other hazardous location, and such
area is posted with signs that read NO SMOKING
or with the international symbol for no smoking.

{2) Smoking by patients classified as not
responsible is prohibited, except when under
direct supervision.

{3) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and
safe design are provided in all areas where
smoking is permitted.

(4) Metal containers with self-closing cover
devices into which ashtrays can be emptied are
readily available to all areas where smoking is
permitted. 18.7.4

This Standard is not met as evidenced by Based
upon record review and staff interviews on
10/23/14 between approximately 1100 and 1330
hours the facility has failed to provide the
required equipment at the designated smoking
area(s). This couid result in the ignition of the
combustible materials adjacent to the staff
smoking area which would endanger the
residents, staff and/or visitars within the facility.

The findings include, but are not limited to;
Ali the facility's designated smoking areas are not

equipped with a metal container with a self-
closing lid.

ordered metal containers equipped with a
self-closing lid for the facility designated
smaoking areas. These containers will be
used exclusively for ashes and butts, and
will be labeled to this effect. The DM or
designee will be rasponsibie for ensuring
that these containers are emptied on a
regular basis. The Administrator will be
responsible for ensuring that staff and
residents know of these containers and
what their express purpose is. The DM or
designee will audit container use and
emptying weekly for 3 weeks and then
monthly thereafter. The DM will be
responsible for correction of this citation.
Corrective action will be completed by
11/07/14.
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K066{ Continued From page 5 K 066 [The Director of Maintenance (DM) has

FORM CMS-2567{02-99) Previous Versions Cbsolete

M1HD21

i continuation sheet Page 6 of 9




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

Printed: 10/23/2014
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

S8=E'
Soiled linen or trash collection receptacles do not
exceed 32 gal (121 L) in capacity. The average
density of container capacity in a room or space
does not exceed .5 galfsq ft (20.4 Usgm). A
capacity of 37 gal (121 L) is not exceeded within
any 64 sq ft (5.9-sq m) area. Mobile soiled linen
or trash collection receptacles with capacities
greater than 32 gal {121 L) are located in g room
protected as a hazardous area when not
attended. 187656

'The 64-gallon paper recycling containers
were removed from both nursing stations on
10/24/14 by facility staff. The containers
were replaced by 32-galion secure
containers. The Administrator (AD) will
ensure that recycling containers do hot
exceed 32 gallons unless they are Jocated
in & room protected as a hazardous area
when not attended. The Administrator will,
on his daily rounds, inspect the containers
to ensure they are of proper size. The

facility will be in compiiance by 11/01/14.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES ~ (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY
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K066 Continued From page 6 K 066
The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the Maintenance Director.
K O73NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K073 rhe flammabie decorations across the
SS=D o . , ceiling of the activities room were removed
No furnishings or decorations of highly flammable by the Activities Director (AD) on 10/23/14.
character are used.  18.7.5.2, 18.7.5.3,19.7.56.4 The large flammable poster on the door that
opens to the corridor in room #210 was
removed by staff on 10/23/14. All other
. , . rooms in the facility were checked on
This Standard is not met as evidenced by, Based 10/23/14 by the Agministrator The AD has
upon observations and staff interviews on been instructed by the Directdr of
10/23/14 between approximately 1100 and 1330 Maintenance on proper use of holiday
hours the faciiity has failed to prohibit the use of decorations. The AD, working with the
fﬁ;?“s*““gf or dlctac_:ortitlons gg‘ ﬂammc;ablfe ma;enai. Administrator, will ensure that all holiday
(:js f(l:oq tr;]esu n X ?.rap.nt_ SW? ho ST do € decorations are suitable for use in the
and fire in the event ot ignition which cou facility. The Administrator, through his daily
potentially endanger the residents, staff and/or rounds, will remove any decorations found
visitors within the facility. not to be in compliance. The Administrator
The findings include, but are not limited to: ;v;icl::gtic;aiéeds;sgggoﬁha;;glsgtgﬁes an
There were flammable decqrg?ions hanging designee will audit weékiy for 8 weeks, and
across the celling of the activities room. monthly thereafter, all seasonal decorations
d to ensure compliance with the Life
‘There was a large flammable poster on the door use o .
i . Safety Code. The Administrator will ensure
that opens to the corridor in resident room #210. | racility compliance with this citation. The
The above was discussed and acknowledged by facility will be in compliance by 11/01/14.
the Maintenance Director.
K O75NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K075
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K 075! Continued From page 7 K075
This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Based upon ohservations and staff interviews on
10/23/14 between approximately 1100 and 1330
. hours the facility has failed to properly maintain |
‘trash / recycle receptacles in excess of 32 gallons
in a room protected as 2 hazardous area possibly
endangering residents, staf and/or visitors within 4
the facility. E
ﬁ Tha findings inciude, but are not limited to- ; |
There were 64 gallon paper recycling receptacles
stored in Nurse's station #1 and Nurse's station ;
#2 that were open to the cotridor, | i
The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the Maintenance Director.
K 144| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 144 [The vendor to install the emergency stop
SS=F

* This Standard is not met as evidenced by:

Generators are inspected weekly and exercised
under load for 30 minutes per moenth in
accordance with NFPA 89,  3.4.4.1.

Based upon cbservations and staff interviews on

10723114 between approximately 1100 and 1330
hours the facility has failed to have the

button for the generator was in the facility
on 10/29/14 and met with the Director of
Maintenance (DM.) The emergency stop
button will be located at the unit 1 nurses
station. The DM will oversee the
installation of the emergency stop button
and verify that it is in working condition.
The DM will test the emergency stop button
monthly as part of the emergency
generator testing procedures. The DM will
ensure compliance with this citation. The
facility will achieve corrective action by
11/26/14.
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K 144 Continued From page 8 K 144
emeargency generator meet the requirements of
the Fire Safety Cade, This could result in
conditions that would result in the failure of the
- emergency generator that would not be detected
| by staff in a timely manner which would endanger 5
ihe residents, staff and/for visitors within the
facility.
The findings include, but are not limited to:
There is no emergency stop bution installed
outside the rcom with the prime mover in
accordance with NFPA 110 3-5.56.
| The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the Maintenance Director.
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